that the shareholders' meeting of Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield N.V. has passed a resolution to 

terminate the equivalent of the Stapled Share Principle as included in the articles of association of 

Unibail-Rodamco-Westfield N.V.   

III SHARE CAPITAL – SHARES 

Article 7 

The share capital is seven hundred sixteen million, six hundred seventy thousand, five hundred euros 

(€716,670,500). 

This capital is divided into one hundred forty-three million, three hundred thirty-four thousand, one 

hundred (143,334,100) shares with a nominal value of five (5) euros each. 

Article 8 

The Shares are tradable without restriction, subject to the Stapled Share Principle. 

Subject to the rules governing the distribution of dividends and liquidation surpluses set out below,